

Table of Contents

Volume 1

PART 1. PRACTICE AND FORMS

CHAPTER 1. JURISDICTION, VENUE, AND ORGANIZATION OF THE CRIMINAL COURTS

- § 1:1 Criminal court system
- § 1:2 Definitions applicable to jurisdiction of courts
- § 1:3 Jurisdiction and venue
- § 1:4 State, federal, and international jurisdiction
- § 1:5 Geographical jurisdiction of state
- § 1:6 Exceptions to New York criminal jurisdiction
- § 1:7 State and federal conflicts
- § 1:8 Jurisdiction—Superior courts
- § 1:9 —Local criminal courts
- § 1:10 Geographical jurisdiction—Counties
- § 1:11 —Cities, towns, and villages
- § 1:12 —Organized crime prosecutions
- § 1:13 Effect of interjurisdiction transaction
- § 1:14 Jurisdiction over person
- § 1:15 Law of the case
- § 1:16 Selective prosecution

CHAPTER 2. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

- § 2:1 Generally
- § 2:2 Time of commencement
- § 2:3 —Class A felonies
- § 2:4 —Felonies other than class A felonies
- § 2:5 —Misdemeanors
- § 2:6 —Petty offenses
- § 2:7 —Extension of time period—Larceny by fiduciary
- § 2:8 — —Misconduct in public office
- § 2:9 Commencing prosecution
- § 2:10 Tolling the statute—Dismissal of indictment or information
- § 2:11 —Absence of defendant
- § 2:12 Raising the statute

- § 2:13 Amendment of statute
- § 2:14 Tolling of statute of limitations, terrorism offenses

CHAPTER 3. ATTENDANCE OF DEFENDANT

- § 3:1 Securing a defendant's appearance—In local criminal court
- § 3:2 — — Issuance of warrant of arrest
- § 3:3 — — Issuance of summons
- § 3:4 — — Arrest without warrant
- § 3:5 — — Issuance of appearance ticket
- § 3:6 — In superior court
- § 3:7 Corporate defendants
- § 3:8 Electronic court appearance
- § 3:9 — Definitions
- § 3:10 — Procedure
- § 3:11 — Conditions and limitations
- § 3:12 — Approval by the chief administrator of courts

CHAPTER 4. ARREST WITHOUT A WARRANT

- § 4:1 Definition of arrest
- § 4:2 Arrest by a police officer without a warrant
- § 4:3 Arrest by police officer without warrant—Procedure to effect arrest
- § 4:4 Reasonable cause
- § 4:5 Probable cause
- § 4:6 — Flight as basis
- § 4:7 — Reliance on informer
- § 4:8 — — Illustrations
- § 4:9 — With respect to narcotics transactions
- § 4:10 — Radio transmissions, fellow officer rule, and computer records
- § 4:11 Illustrations—Probable cause found to exist
- § 4:12 — No probable cause
- § 4:13 Temporary questioning in public places
- § 4:14 Arrest by peace officer
- § 4:15 Arrest by private person
- § 4:16 Investigatory arrests
- § 4:17 Client interview checklist
- § 4:18 — Warrantless search at premises

CHAPTER 5. ARREST WITH A WARRANT

- § 5:1 Nature and definition of arrest warrant
- § 5:2 Requirements for issuance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 5:3 —Probable cause
- § 5:4 Procedure for issuing
- § 5:5 Executing warrant

CHAPTER 6. PROCEDURE AFTER ARREST

- § 6:1 Procedure after arrest without warrant—By police officer
- § 6:2 —By peace officer
- § 6:3 —By private person
- § 6:4 Procedure after arrest with warrant
- § 6:5 Fingerprinting

CHAPTER 7. COMMENCING CRIMINAL ACTION IN THE LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT

- § 7:1 Proceedings in local criminal court
- § 7:2 Effect of family offense
- § 7:3 Emergency powers
- § 7:4 Accusatory instruments—Generally
- § 7:5 —Form and content—Information
- § 7:6 — —Felony complaint
- § 7:7 — —Misdemeanor complaint
- § 7:8 — —Simplified information
- § 7:9 — —Prosecutor's information
- § 7:10 —Allegations upon information and belief
- § 7:11 —Filing
- § 7:12 —Amending
- § 7:13 Consent to prosecute organized crime

CHAPTER 8. ARRAIGNMENT IN LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT

- § 8:1 Bail Reform Act of 2019
- § 8:2 Violation and misdemeanor arraignment procedures
- § 8:3 —Defendant's rights
- § 8:4 Corporate defendants
- § 8:5 Felony complaint arraignment procedures

CHAPTER 9. REMOVAL OF CRIMINAL ACTION

- § 9:1 Removal from one local criminal court to another
- § 9:2 Removal to superior court by district attorney
- § 9:3 Removal to superior court by defendant
- § 9:4 —Factors considered in removal

CHAPTER 10. DISMISSAL OF ACCUSATORY INSTRUMENT AND ADJOURNMENT IN CONTEMPLATION OF DISMISSAL

- § 10:1 Motion to dismiss accusatory instrument
- § 10:2 —Defective accusatory device
- § 10:3 —Dismissal in interest of justice
- § 10:4 Motion to dismiss prosecutor’s information in local criminal court
- § 10:5 Adjournment in contemplation of dismissal
- § 10:6 —Marijuana cases
- § 10:7 —Misdemeanor cases in superior court
- § 10:8 —Referring selected felonies to dispute resolution
- § 10:9 Procedure upon dismissal—Return of fingerprints, photographs, and sealing of arrest record

CHAPTER 11. BAIL

- § 11:1 Changes to New York Bail Reform effective June 2, 2023
- § 11:2 Changes to New York bail reform effective May 9, 2022
- § 11:3 Changes to New York bail law effective July 2, 2020
- § 11:4 Bail Reform Act of 2019
- § 11:5 Purpose and function
- § 11:6 Right to bail
- § 11:7 Court’s discretion in setting bail
- § 11:8 —Criteria to be applied
- § 11:9 Revocation
- § 11:10 Bench warrant
- § 11:11 Recognizance and authorized forms of bail
- § 11:12 Posting bail—Cash
- § 11:13 —Bail bonds
- § 11:14 Examination of sufficiency of bail
- § 11:15 Transfer of bail from local court to superior court
- § 11:16 Forfeiture
- § 11:17 Bail jumping
- § 11:18 Surrender of defendant
- § 11:19 Remission of forfeiture

CHAPTER 12. PRELIMINARY FELONY HEARING

- § 12:1 Function and purpose
- § 12:2 —Timely disposition
- § 12:3 Strategy of prosecution and defense counsel
- § 12:4 Requirements upon arraignment
- § 12:5 —Removal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 12:6	—Reduction of charges
§ 12:7	Right to counsel
§ 12:8	Procedure
§ 12:9	—Testimony of witnesses
§ 12:10	— —Hearsay testimony
§ 12:11	—Exclusion of public and press
§ 12:12	—Disposition of felony complaint
§ 12:13	Prosecutor’s application for reconsideration
§ 12:14	Juvenile offenders
§ 12:15	Submission directly to grand jury
§ 12:16	Termination of prosecution
§ 12:17	Waiver

CHAPTER 13. GRAND JURY

§ 13:1	Purpose and function
§ 13:2	Powers
§ 13:3	—Subpoena witnesses
§ 13:4	— —Shield law
§ 13:5	—Compel testimony
§ 13:6	Relationship to court
§ 13:7	Relationship to district attorney
§ 13:8	Organization and selection
§ 13:9	—Disqualification of panel or individual jurors
§ 13:10	Quorum and concurrence
§ 13:11	Administration of oath
§ 13:12	Presence of authorized persons
§ 13:13	—Witness’s attorney
§ 13:14	Secrecy of proceedings
§ 13:15	Evidence
§ 13:16	—Hearsay
§ 13:17	—Voir dire of child witnesses
§ 13:18	Defendant’s rights
§ 13:19	—Testimony limited to relevant and competent evidence
§ 13:20	—Denial of right to appear
§ 13:21	District attorney’s discretion
§ 13:22	Prosecutor’s duty to instruct
§ 13:23	—Justification
§ 13:24	—Missing witness
§ 13:25	Action by grand jury—Indictment
§ 13:26	—Direction to file prosecutor’s information
§ 13:27	—Direction for removal to family court
§ 13:28	—Dismissal of charge
§ 13:29	—Repugnant determinations
§ 13:30	Resubmission of charge
§ 13:31	Grand jury report—Presentment

§ 13:32 —Appeal

CHAPTER 14. GRAND JURY: SELF-INCRIMINATION, IMMUNITY, AND WAIVER OF IMMUNITY

- § 14:1 Privilege against self-incrimination
- § 14:2 —Determining what is privileged
- § 14:3 —Exposure to dismissal from employment
- § 14:4 Grant of immunity
- § 14:5 —Right to an attorney
- § 14:6 —Effect of federal grant of immunity
- § 14:7 Waiver of immunity

CHAPTER 15. WAIVER OF INDICTMENTS

- § 15:1 Right to waive indictment
- § 15:2 Requirements for waiver
- § 15:3 —Written waiver
- § 15:4 Superior Court Information

CHAPTER 16. INDICTMENTS

- § 16:1 Definition
- § 16:2 Presentments
- § 16:3 Purpose
- § 16:4 Requirements
- § 16:5 Form and content
- § 16:6 —Child sexual assault offenders
- § 16:7 Timeliness
- § 16:8 Duplicious and multiplicitous counts
- § 16:9 Alleging previous convictions
- § 16:10 Amendments
- § 16:11 Organized crime
- § 16:12 Dismissal prior to arraignment

CHAPTER 17. JOINDER AND CONSOLIDATION OF OFFENSES AND DEFENDANTS

- § 17:1 Accusatory instruments, superior court informations, and indictments
- § 17:2 Joinder of offenses
- § 17:3 Consolidation of offenses
- § 17:4 Joinder of defendants
- § 17:5 —Use of multiple juries

CHAPTER 18. AMENDMENT OF INDICTMENTS

- § 18:1 Authority to amend

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 18:2 —Time
- § 18:3 —Places and names
- § 18:4 —Theory of case
- § 18:5 Lesser included offenses
- § 18:6 Superseding indictments

CHAPTER 19. BILLS OF PARTICULARS

- § 19:1 Authority for bill of particulars
- § 19:2 Request for bill of particulars
- § 19:3 Procedure on motion
- § 19:4 —Timeliness
- § 19:5 Functions of bills of particulars
- § 19:6 Items of time and place
- § 19:7 Codefendants
- § 19:8 Amendments to and supplemental bills of particulars

CHAPTER 20. NOTICE OF ALIBI

- § 20:1 Notice of alibi
- § 20:2 Constitutionality
- § 20:3 Use of alibi information
- § 20:4 Exclusion of alibi witnesses

CHAPTER 21. ARRAIGNMENT ON AN INDICTMENT

- § 21:1 Bail Reform Act of 2019
- § 21:2 Appearance of defendant
- § 21:3 Procedure on arraignment
- § 21:4 Right to counsel
- § 21:5 Bail or recognizance

CHAPTER 22. PLEAS TO THE INDICTMENT

- § 22:1 Entry of plea—In general
- § 22:2 Procedure
- § 22:3 —Dismissal of lesser counts
- § 22:4 Guilty plea—In general
- § 22:5 Acceptance
- § 22:6 Duty of court
- § 22:7 —Consequences of plea
- § 22:8 Plea bargaining—Drug felonies
- § 22:9 Class B felonies
- § 22:10 Class A felonies and violent felonies
- § 22:11 Juvenile offenders
- § 22:12 Second felony offenders
- § 22:13 Death penalty
- § 22:14 Pleading mental disease or defect

- § 22:15 Lesser included offenses
- § 22:16 Satisfaction of indictment by agreed upon plea
- § 22:17 Hearing on predicate felony conviction
- § 22:18 Plea to avoid a more serious penalty
- § 22:19 Promises made to induce plea
- § 22:20 Change and withdrawal of plea
- § 22:21 —Based on sentencing issues
- § 22:22 Hearing

CHAPTER 23. DISCOVERY

- § 23:1 The 2025 new discovery amendment
- § 23:2 New discovery law—April 2020 Amendments
- § 23:3 Effect of Bail Reform Act of 2019 on New York State criminal discovery laws
- § 23:4 Demand of defendant—In general
- § 23:5 —Disclosure by prosecution
- § 23:6 — —Statements made to law enforcement other than in the course of criminal transactions
- § 23:7 — —Examinations or tests
- § 23:8 — — —Breath tests
- § 23:9 — —Prosecution witnesses
- § 23:10 — —Defendant’s prior uncharged acts
- § 23:11 — —Constitutional requirements; *Brady* material
- § 23:12 — — —Materiality
- § 23:13 — — —Request for information
- § 23:14 — — —When failure to disclose *Brady* material does not warrant reversal
- § 23:15 — —Good-faith and due diligence
- § 23:16 — —Agreements with prosecution witnesses to induce testimony
- § 23:17 —Freedom of information law
- § 23:18 Procedure on serving demand to produce
- § 23:19 Demand of prosecutor
- § 23:20 Compulsory process
- § 23:21 Refusal of demand
- § 23:22 Protective orders
- § 23:23 Discovery—On motion
- § 23:24 —On prosecutor’s motion
- § 23:25 — —DNA fingerprinting test
- § 23:26 — —Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) test
- § 23:27 Continuing duty to disclose
- § 23:28 Discovery on trial
- § 23:29 —Rosario material
- § 23:30 — —Possession or control
- § 23:31 — —Duplicative equivalents
- § 23:32 — —Delay or failure to deliver

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 23:33 Pretrial hearings
- § 23:34 Notice of defenses for computer crimes
- § 23:35 Prosecutions for organized crime
- § 23:36 Duty to preserve; lost evidence

CHAPTER 24. PRETRIAL CONDITIONAL EXAMINATION OF WITNESS

- § 24:1 Limited function of examination
- § 24:2 Procedure
- § 24:3 Determination of the application
- § 24:4 Examination proceeding

CHAPTER 25. PRETRIAL OMNIBUS MOTION

- § 25:1 Types of motions
- § 25:2 Forty-five-day rule
- § 25:3 Pretrial taint hearings

Volume 2

CHAPTER 26. MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT

- § 26:1 Timeliness of motion
- § 26:2 Grounds for motion
- § 26:3 Permission to resubmit dismissed indictment
- § 26:4 Defective indictment
- § 26:5 Insufficient evidence before grand jury
- § 26:6 —Reducing indictment
- § 26:7 Defective grand jury proceedings
- § 26:8 —Instructing the grand jury
- § 26:9 Unauthorized persons in the grand jury proceeding
- § 26:10 Immunity from prosecution
- § 26:11 Prosecution barred—Double jeopardy
- § 26:12 —Statute of limitations
- § 26:13 Denial of speedy trial
- § 26:14 Jurisdictional or legal impediment to conviction
- § 26:15 Dismissal in interest of justice
- § 26:16 Procedure on motions

CHAPTER 27. MOTION TO INSPECT GRAND JURY MINUTES

- § 27:1 Purpose of motion
- § 27:2 Statutory basis

- § 27:3 Timeliness
- § 27:4 Inspection on discovery

CHAPTER 28. REMOVAL OF ACTION

- § 28:1 Scope of change of venue
- § 28:2 Motion for change of venue—Grounds
- § 28:3 — —Newspaper and similar publicity
- § 28:4 — —Religious or racial prejudice
- § 28:5 — —Convenience of witnesses
- § 28:6 —Application by public officials
- § 28:7 Effect of change on codefendants
- § 28:8 Burden of proof
- § 28:9 Procedure on motion to change venue
- § 28:10 Contents of order
- § 28:11 Stay pending removal
- § 28:12 Removal to another superior court within county on court's own motion
- § 28:13 Removal from county court to supreme court on motion
- § 28:14 Waiver of motion

CHAPTER 29. MOTION FOR SEPARATE TRIAL AND SEVERANCE OF COUNTS

- § 29:1 Statutory requirements
- § 29:2 Good cause to sever defendants
- § 29:3 Confession of codefendant—*Bruton* rule
- § 29:4 Dual confessions—Exception to *Bruton*
- § 29:5 Opportunity to cross-examine
- § 29:6 Defendant requires codefendant's testimony
- § 29:7 Procedure on motion to sever
- § 29:8 Grounds for severance of counts

CHAPTER 30. MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE

- § 30:1 Suppression of evidence generally
- § 30:2 New York State statutory rule
- § 30:3 Standing to make motion
- § 30:4 Notice requirement
- § 30:5 —Pedigree information
- § 30:6 Procedure on motion
- § 30:7 Hearing on motion
- § 30:8 Effect of guilty plea on denial of motion
- § 30:9 Findings of fact and conclusions of law
- § 30:10 Burden of proof
- § 30:11 Effect of suppression order

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 31. ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE

§ 31:1	Constitutional origins of exclusionary rule
§ 31:2	Fourth Amendment protection—Scope
§ 31:3	—Standing
§ 31:4	—Reasonable expectations of privacy
§ 31:5	— —Housing
§ 31:6	— —Commercial premises
§ 31:7	— —Vehicles
§ 31:8	— —Containers
§ 31:9	— —Abandoned property
§ 31:10	—Physical examinations, tests and samples
§ 31:11	—What constitutes “search”
§ 31:12	—Physical examinations, tests and samples—Tests pursuant to vehicle and traffic law
§ 31:13	Warrantless searches—Probable cause
§ 31:14	—Informants
§ 31:15	—Fellow officer rule
§ 31:16	—Search incident to arrest
§ 31:17	—Exigent circumstances
§ 31:18	—Emergencies
§ 31:19	—Plain view search
§ 31:20	—Enhanced visual observations
§ 31:21	—Consent of defendant
§ 31:22	— —Scope of search
§ 31:23	—Consent of third party
§ 31:24	—Overview of permissible levels of police intrusion
§ 31:25	—Investigative (<i>Terry</i>) stops
§ 31:26	— —Illustrations of reasonable suspicion
§ 31:27	— —Illustrations of lack of reasonable suspicion
§ 31:28	—Dangerous, ongoing situation
§ 31:29	—Stop and frisk searches (CPL § 140.50)
§ 31:30	— —Informants
§ 31:31	—Strip and body cavity searches
§ 31:32	—Protective sweeps
§ 31:33	—Police pursuit
§ 31:34	—Inventory search
§ 31:35	—Vehicle and bicycle searches and seizures
§ 31:36	— —Time in relation to arrest
§ 31:37	— —Scope of search
§ 31:38	—“Nontarget” automobile stops
§ 31:39	— —Client interview checklist
§ 31:40	—Traffic offense arrest and search
§ 31:41	— —Bus searches
§ 31:42	—Border searches
§ 31:43	—Airport searches

- § 31:44 —Protective searches
- § 31:45 —Administrative searches
- § 31:46 —Crime scene
- § 31:47 —Juveniles—Noncriminal custodial arrest
- § 31:48 — —Searches of students in school
- § 31:49 Search pursuant to execution of bench warrant
- § 31:50 First Amendment issues
- § 31:51 Fruit of poisonous tree doctrine
- § 31:52 —Inevitable discovery doctrine
- § 31:53 Good-faith exception to exclusionary rule

CHAPTER 32. SEARCH WARRANTS

- § 32:1 Search warrants—In general
- § 32:2 —Probable cause requirement
- § 32:3 —Grounds for obtaining search warrant
- § 32:4 —Authority to apply for search warrant
- § 32:5 —Contents of application
- § 32:6 —Determination of application
- § 32:7 — —Reliability of informant
- § 32:8 — —Disclosure of informants identity
- § 32:9 — —Disclosure of search warrant affidavit
- § 32:10 — —Private hearing on informant's identity
- § 32:11 — —Production of confidential informant at trial
- § 32:12 — —Law of the case doctrine
- § 32:13 — —Anticipatory warrants
- § 32:14 Property subject to search and seizure
- § 32:15 Subject of search
- § 32:16 Venue of search warrant
- § 32:17 Contents of search warrant
- § 32:18 —Severability of invalid directive and plain view doctrine
- § 32:19 Execution of search warrant
- § 32:20 —Nighttime search
- § 32:21 Disposition of seized property
- § 32:22 “No-knock” law

CHAPTER 33. EAVESDROPPING WARRANT

- § 33:1 Constitutional background
- § 33:2 Constitutional restrictions
- § 33:3 Disclosure requirement
- § 33:4 Recording conversations
- § 33:5 Issuing eavesdropping warrant—Statutory requirements
- § 33:6 —Contents of application
- § 33:7 —Contents of warrant
- § 33:8 Executing warrant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 33:9 Extension of time limitation
- § 33:10 Progress reports and sealing requirements
- § 33:11 —Motion to suppress based on violation of sealing requirements
- § 33:12 Notifying suspect
- § 33:13 —Pretrial 15-day notice
- § 33:14 Minimizing interceptions
- § 33:15 Procedure following execution of warrant

CHAPTER 33A. PEN REGISTER AND TRAP AND TRACE DEVICES

- § 33A:1 Definitions
- § 33A:2 Procedure
- § 33A:3 Orders authorizing use—When issuable
- § 33A:4 —Application for order
- § 33A:5 — —Determination of application
- § 33A:6 —Time period and extensions
- § 33A:7 —Nondisclosure of existence
- § 33A:8 Assistance in installation and use

CHAPTER 34. CONFESSIONS

- § 34:1 Historical background
- § 34:2 Right to counsel—Escobedo and Miranda
- § 34:3 —Deliberate elicitation distinguished from custodial interrogation
- § 34:4 —Constitutional warnings
- § 34:5 — —Exceptions
- § 34:6 —Custody requirement
- § 34:7 —Interrogation requirement
- § 34:8 —Custody requirement—Probable cause
- § 34:9 —Effect of request for counsel
- § 34:10 —Representation by counsel
- § 34:11 —Time of attachment
- § 34:12 Invoking right to remain silent
- § 34:13 Questioning about unrelated crimes
- § 34:14 Waiver of rights
- § 34:15 —Presence of an attorney
- § 34:16 Determining voluntariness
- § 34:17 —Confessions induced by trickery, drugs or intoxication
- § 34:18 —Confessions induced by hypnosis
- § 34:19 —Confessions made as part of a plea bargain
- § 34:20 —Demonstrative responses
- § 34:21 Confessions of minors
- § 34:22 Evidence derived from illegal confessions
- § 34:23 Use of confessions on cross-examination

- § 34:24 Confessions to private persons
- § 34:25 Statutory requirements

CHAPTER 35. RIGHT TO COUNSEL

- § 35:1 Statutory rights
- § 35:2 Constitutional rights
- § 35:3 Historical background
- § 35:4 Types of offenses
- § 35:5 Right to counsel—Pretrial
 - § 35:6 —Other charges or investigations
 - § 35:7 —Identification procedures
 - § 35:8 —Post-plea bargain
 - § 35:9 —Postconviction
- § 35:10 —Juveniles
- § 35:11 —Waiver
- § 35:12 Effective assistance of counsel
 - § 35:13 —Conflict of interest
 - § 35:14 — —Representation of codefendants
 - § 35:15 —Trial tactics
 - § 35:16 — —Regarding jury instructions
 - § 35:17 —Sentencing
 - § 35:18 —Appellate counsel
- § 35:19 Choice of counsel
- § 35:20 Conduct of prosecutor

CHAPTER 36. IDENTIFICATION OF DEFENDANT

- § 36:1 Constitutional requirements
 - § 36:2 —Aural identifications
- § 36:3 Preindictment identification
- § 36:4 Lineup—Demand by defendant
 - § 36:5 —Procedure
 - § 36:6 —Required appearance
 - § 36:7 —Waiver of counsel
 - § 36:8 —Conduct of counsel
- § 36:9 Showups
- § 36:10 Use of photographs
- § 36:11 Notice of identification testimony

CHAPTER 37. DOUBLE JEOPARDY

- § 37:1 Constitutional background
- § 37:2 Statutory protection
 - § 37:3 —Exceptions—Substantially different elements
 - § 37:4 — —Additional element
 - § 37:5 — —Possession and use of contraband

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 37:6	— —Homicide resulting from prior assault
§ 37:7	— —Different victims
§ 37:8	— —Different jurisdictions
§ 37:9	— —Continuous crimes
§ 37:10	— —Noncriminal offenses
§ 37:11	— —Driver's license suspensions
§ 37:12	— —Family court act proceedings
§ 37:13	Time jeopardy attaches
§ 37:14	Collateral estoppel doctrine
§ 37:15	Mistrial
§ 37:16	Dismissal of accusatory instrument
§ 37:17	Reprosecution—Lesser included offense
§ 37:18	—Greater offense
§ 37:19	Trial order of dismissal
§ 37:20	Lack of jurisdiction
§ 37:21	Guilty pleas
§ 37:22	Joinder of offenses
§ 37:23	Organized crime prosecutions
§ 37:24	Punishment
§ 37:25	Sentencing
§ 37:26	Prison disciplinary proceedings

CHAPTER 38. SPEEDY TRIAL

§ 38:1	Bail Reform Act of 2019
§ 38:2	Historical background
§ 38:3	New York rule
§ 38:4	—Specific grounds for dismissal
§ 38:5	—Specific time limitations
§ 38:6	— —Adjournments
§ 38:7	— —Defendant's unavailability
§ 38:8	— —Desk appearance ticket
§ 38:9	—General interpretation
§ 38:10	— —Present readiness
§ 38:11	— —Juvenile proceedings
§ 38:12	—Procedure
§ 38:13	Commencement of criminal action
§ 38:14	Delay—Chargeable to people
§ 38:15	— —Adjournments
§ 38:16	— —Defendant's absence
§ 38:17	—Chargeable to the defendant
§ 38:18	—Nonchargeable
§ 38:19	—Extrajudicial agreements
§ 38:20	—Certificates of interpretation
§ 38:21	Time limitations when defendant is in custody
§ 38:22	—Imprisonment in another jurisdiction
§ 38:23	Waiver of right

§ 38:24 —By pleading guilty

CHAPTER 39. MENTAL FITNESS TO PROCEED

- § 39:1 In general
- § 39:2 Nature and purpose of proceedings
- § 39:3 Orders of examination
- § 39:4 Report of examiners
- § 39:5 Trial court hearing
- § 39:6 Determination of competency
- § 39:7 —Burden of proof
- § 39:8 Procedure—Local criminal court
- § 39:9 —Superior court
- § 39:10 —Placement in custody
- § 39:11 —Termination of custody
- § 39:12 Retrospective competency determinations
- § 39:13 Involuntary administration of medication

CHAPTER 40. YOUTHFUL OFFENDER PROCEDURE

- § 40:1 In general
- § 40:2 Eligibility
- § 40:3 Determination by trial court
- § 40:4 Sealing of record
- § 40:5 Trial of eligible youth—Statutory development
- § 40:6 —Procedure
- § 40:7 —Findings
- § 40:8 —Sentencing
- § 40:9 Effect of adjudication
- § 40:10 Juvenile offender treatment
- § 40:11 Raise the Age

CHAPTER 41. COMPELLING WITNESSES TO ATTEND

- § 41:1 Subpoenas in general
- § 41:2 —Subpoena duces tecum
- § 41:3 —Power of district attorney
- § 41:4 —Power of defense
- § 41:5 —Service
- § 41:6 Witness fees
- § 41:7 Material witness order
- § 41:8 —Commencement and arraignment
- § 41:9 —Hearing and determination
- § 41:10 —Vacation, modification and amendment
- § 41:11 —Fees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 41:12 Witnesses confined in state institutions
- § 41:13 Out-of-state witnesses
- § 41:14 —Prisoners

CHAPTER 42. EXAMINING OUT-OF-STATE WITNESSES

- § 42:1 In general
- § 42:2 Procedure
- § 42:3 —Preparation of interrogatories
- § 42:4 —Form of commission
- § 42:5 —Designation of commissioners
- § 42:6 —Conducting examination
- § 42:7 Use of examination at trial

Volume 3

CHAPTER 43. EXTRADITION

- § 43:1 In general
- § 43:2 Status as fugitive
- § 43:3 In general—International extradition
- § 43:4 Grounds for extradition
- § 43:5 Procedure
- § 43:6 —Waiver
- § 43:7 Habeas corpus proceedings
- § 43:8 Securing out-of-state prisoners
- § 43:9 —Federal prisoners
- § 43:10 Fugitives from New York

CHAPTER 44. TRIAL: JURY SELECTION AND OPENING STATEMENTS

- § 44:1 Conduct of trial—Jury trials
- § 44:2 — —Anonymous jury
- § 44:3 Nonjury trials
- § 44:4 Defendant's presence
- § 44:5 —Suppression and *Sandoval* hearings
- § 44:6 —Jury selection and dismissal of
- § 44:7 —Deliberation and verdict
- § 44:8 —Waiver
- § 44:9 —Forfeiture
- § 44:10 —Pro se defendant
- § 44:11 —Shackles and prison garb
- § 44:12 —Physical fitness to attend trial
- § 44:13 Priorities
- § 44:14 Use of interpreters

- § 44:15 Deaf and mute persons
- § 44:16 Right to public trial
- § 44:17 —Undercover officers
- § 44:18 —Confidential informants
- § 44:19 Audiovisual coverage of judicial proceedings
- § 44:20 Right to jury trial
- § 44:21 Waiver
- § 44:22 Impanelling the jury
- § 44:23 Selection process
- § 44:24 Qualifications and exemptions
- § 44:25 Challenge to panel
- § 44:26 Examination of individual jurors—Procedure
- § 44:27 —Voir dire
- § 44:28 —Challenges for cause
- § 44:29 —Impartiality
- § 44:30 — —Background or employment
- § 44:31 — —Death penalty cases
- § 44:32 — —Unequivocal expression of ability to be impartial
- § 44:33 —Peremptory challenges
- § 44:34 — —Discriminatory exercise of peremptory challenges
- § 44:35 — — —Establishing prima facie case
- § 44:36 — — —Cognizable racial group
- § 44:37 — — —Race neutral explanation
- § 44:38 Sequestering the jury
- § 44:39 Disqualification of trial judge
- § 44:40 Preliminary instructions to jury
- § 44:41 Opening statements

CHAPTER 45. TRIAL: PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE

- § 45:1 Presentation of people's case
- § 45:2 Presentation of defendant's case
- § 45:3 Discovery—In general
- § 45:4 —Psychiatric records
- § 45:5 —During trial
- § 45:6 Objections and exceptions to evidence
- § 45:7 Harmless error
- § 45:8 Rebuttal and surrebuttal
- § 45:9 Examination of witnesses
- § 45:10 —Psychiatric examination of witnesses
- § 45:11 Conduct of trial court
- § 45:12 —Special inquiry as to dual representation
- § 45:13 —Substitution of judge
- § 45:14 Conduct of defendant
- § 45:15 Conduct of prosecutor
- § 45:16 —Advocate witness rule

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 45:17 Jury view of crime scene
- § 45:18 Reopening case

CHAPTER 46. SUBMISSION TO JURY AND RENDITION OF VERDICT

- § 46:1 Declaration of mistrial
- § 46:2 —Time of motion for mistrial
- § 46:3 —Grounds for mistrial
- § 46:4 —Double jeopardy
- § 46:5 Motion for trial order of dismissal
- § 46:6 —Offers of proof
- § 46:7 —Judicial documents
- § 46:8 —Appeals
- § 46:9 Summation
- § 46:10 —Silence of defendant
- § 46:11 —Personal opinions
- § 46:12 —Integrity of district attorney's office
- § 46:13 —Matters not in evidence
- § 46:14 Charge to jury
- § 46:15 —Burden of proof; reasonable doubt
- § 46:16 —Requests to charge
- § 46:17 — —Lesser offense
- § 46:18 — —Entrapment
- § 46:19 — —Missing witness
- § 46:20 — —Circumstantial evidence
- § 46:21 — —Accomplice charge
- § 46:22 — —Voluntariness of confession
- § 46:23 — —Identification
- § 46:24 — —Justification defense
- § 46:25 — —Extreme emotional disturbance defense
- § 46:26 — —Intoxication defense
- § 46:27 — —Agency
- § 46:28 — —Deadlock instruction in capital murder case
- § 46:29 — —Aggravating and mitigating factors in capital murder case
- § 46:30 — —Consecutive sentence instruction
- § 46:31 —Coerced verdicts
- § 46:32 Marshaling evidence
- § 46:33 —Expression of court's opinion
- § 46:34 —Use of hypotheticals
- § 46:35 —Voluntariness of defendant's statement
- § 46:36 —Presumptions and inferences
- § 46:37 —Judicial impartiality
- § 46:38 —Alibi witnesses
- § 46:39 —Lack of criminal responsibility by reason of mental disease or defect

- § 46:40 —Exceptions to charge
- § 46:41 Submission of indictment
- § 46:42 —Counts to be submitted
- § 46:43 —Consecutive and concurrent counts
- § 46:44 —Lesser included offenses
- § 46:45 Jury—Conduct
- § 46:46 —Deliberations
- § 46:47 —Requests for information
- § 46:48 — —Procedure governing notice to defense counsel
- § 46:49 Verdict—Rendition
- § 46:50 —Inconsistent verdicts
- § 46:51 —Repugnant verdicts
- § 46:52 —Defective verdicts
- § 46:53 —Partial verdicts and deadlocked juries
- § 46:54 —Discharge of jury before rendition
- § 46:55 —Recording verdict and polling jury
- § 46:56 —Guilty but not criminally responsible
- § 46:57 Waiver of jury trial
- § 46:58 Nonjury trials

CHAPTER 47. LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT TRIAL

- § 47:1 Trial of information, in general
- § 47:2 Selection of jury
- § 47:3 Conduct of trial and submission to jury for verdict

CHAPTER 48. MOTION TO SET ASIDE VERDICT

- § 48:1 Motion to set aside verdict—Generally
- § 48:2 —Procedure
- § 48:3 Specific grounds appearing on record—Generally
- § 48:4 —Grounds mandating reversal or modification as matter of law
- § 48:5 —Jurisdiction
- § 48:6 —Errors by court
- § 48:7 Newly discovered evidence
- § 48:8 Improper conduct relating to jury

CHAPTER 49. SENTENCING

- § 49:1 Nature and definition of sentence
- § 49:2 —Consideration of conduct for which defendant was never tried or was acquitted
- § 49:3 Presentence reports and proceedings—Generally
- § 49:4 —Scope of investigation and report
- § 49:5 —Fingerprint reports

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 49:6	—Updated reports
§ 49:7	—Waiver of report requirement
§ 49:8	—Victim impact statements
§ 49:9	—Defendant’s presentence memorandum
§ 49:10	—Confidentiality
§ 49:11	—Forwarding report to prison
§ 49:12	—Presentence conference
§ 49:13	—Plea bargain and preplea conference
§ 49:14	Predicate convictions—Second violent felony determination
§ 49:15	—Foreign convictions
§ 49:16	—Persistent violent felony offender determination
§ 49:17	—Persistent felony offender determination
§ 49:18	— —Burden of proof
§ 49:19	—Second felony offender determination
§ 49:20	—Constitutionality
§ 49:21	— —U.S. Supreme Court cases
§ 49:22	—Second child sexual assault felony offender
§ 49:23	— —Second child sexual assault felony offender determination
§ 49:24	Pronouncement of sentence
§ 49:25	—Presence of defendant
§ 49:26	Defense and prosecution statements
§ 49:27	—Sufficiency of allocution
§ 49:28	Statements by victim at sentencing
§ 49:29	Execution and minutes of sentence
§ 49:30	HIV testing of defendant
§ 49:31	Classification of offenses
§ 49:32	Authorized dispositions
§ 49:33	—Youthful offenders
§ 49:34	—Juvenile offenders
§ 49:35	—Felonies
§ 49:36	— —Resentencing
§ 49:37	—Misdemeanors
§ 49:38	— —Sentence enhancement
§ 49:39	—Fines
§ 49:40	— —Corporate defendants
§ 49:41	— —Payment and sanctions for nonpayment
§ 49:42	— —Determination based upon gain from offense
§ 49:43	— —Organized crime convictions
§ 49:44	Modification of sentence—Sentencing court
§ 49:45	—Appellate court
§ 49:46	—Cruel and unusual punishment
§ 49:47	Concurrent and consecutive sentences
§ 49:48	—Exceptions
§ 49:49	Resentencing
§ 49:50	Sentencing after retrial

- § 49:51 Calculation of prison terms
- § 49:52 —Definite sentences
- § 49:53 —Jail time
- § 49:54 —Good behavior time
- § 49:55 —Time served under vacated sentence
- § 49:56 —Escape
- § 49:57 Place of commitment
- § 49:58 Intermittent sentence
- § 49:59 —Calculation of intermittent sentence
- § 49:60 —Modification of intermittent sentence
- § 49:61 Mandatory surcharge, crime victim assistance fee and supplemental sex offenders victim fee
- § 49:62 Sex offender registration
- § 49:63 —Hearing when convicted of forcible touching or third-degree sexual abuse
- § 49:64 —Determination of offender's risk level
- § 49:65 — —Departure from presumptive risk level
- § 49:66 —Reconsideration
- § 49:67 Death penalty procedure
- § 49:68 —Notice requirement
- § 49:69 —Assignment of counsel and related services
- § 49:70 —Discovery
- § 49:71 —Payment of expert fees
- § 49:72 Execution of death penalty

CHAPTER 50. PROBATION, CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE AND PAROLE

- § 50:1 Authorized probation or conditional discharge
- § 50:2 Probation—Generally
- § 50:3 —Interim probation supervision
- § 50:4 —Lifetime probation—Drug offenses
- § 50:5 —Transfer of supervision of probationers
- § 50:6 Conditional discharge
- § 50:7 Conditions of probation and conditional discharge
- § 50:8 Calculation of periods of probation and conditional discharge
- § 50:9 Revocation of probation
- § 50:10 Restitution and reparation
- § 50:11 —Law enforcement agencies
- § 50:12 Modification or enlargement of conditions
- § 50:13 Declaration of delinquency and appearance before court
- § 50:14 Hearing on violation of probation or conditional discharge
- § 50:15 Termination of probation or conditional discharge
- § 50:16 Unconditional discharge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 50:17	Parole—Nature and definition
§ 50:18	—Grounds
§ 50:19	—Conditions
§ 50:20	Medical parole
§ 50:21	—Diagnosis
§ 50:22	— —Checklist
§ 50:23	—Discharge plan
§ 50:24	—Conditions
§ 50:25	—Hearing and determination
§ 50:26	Hearing for parole violation—Generally
§ 50:27	—Waiver of preliminary hearings
§ 50:28	—Setting of bail
§ 50:29	—Right to counsel
§ 50:30	—Burden of proof
§ 50:31	Parole supervision
§ 50:32	Constitutional rights warnings to probationers and parolees
§ 50:33	Searches and seizures involving parolees and probationers
§ 50:34	Review of parole board decisions
§ 50:35	Interstate parole compact

CHAPTER 51. POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES

§ 51:1	Historical role of postconviction remedies
§ 51:2	Motion to vacate judgment
§ 51:3	—Disqualification of judge
§ 51:4	Motion to set aside sentence—Defense
§ 51:5	—Prosecution
§ 51:6	Procedure
§ 51:7	Grounds for postconviction motions—Lack of jurisdiction
§ 51:8	—Duress, misrepresentation, fraud, or promise of leniency
§ 51:9	—False evidence
§ 51:10	—Violation of constitutional rights
§ 51:11	—Mental incompetence
§ 51:12	—Prejudicial conduct not in record
§ 51:13	—Prosecution’s failure to disclose <i>Rosario</i> material
§ 51:14	—Prosecution’s failure to disclose <i>Brady</i> material
§ 51:15	—Discovery of new evidence
§ 51:16	— —Illustrations denying motion
§ 51:17	— —Illustrations granting motion
§ 51:18	—Inadequate representation by counsel
§ 51:19	—In interest of justice
§ 51:20	Certificate of relief from disabilities

- § 51:21 Sealing of conviction
- § 51:22 Certificate of relief from disabilities—Time of issuance
- § 51:23 —Investigation of applicant
- § 51:24 —Temporary certificate
- § 51:25 —Issuance by state board of parole
- § 51:26 —Proper forms
- § 51:27 —Filing with state identification system
- § 51:28 —Effect of certificate

CHAPTER 52. STATE HABEAS CORPUS

- § 52:1 Nature and history of writ of habeas corpus
- § 52:2 Procedure
- § 52:3 Uses of habeas corpus—Generally
- § 52:4 —Invalid arrest
- § 52:5 —Lack of jurisdiction
- § 52:6 —After preliminary examination
- § 52:7 —After filing of accusatory instrument
- § 52:8 —Failure to provide speedy trial
- § 52:9 —Constitutionality of statute
- § 52:10 —Amount of bail
- § 52:11 —Defective grand jury proceedings
- § 52:12 —Defective extradition proceedings
- § 52:13 —Fraudulently induced guilty plea
- § 52:14 —Sanity hearing
- § 52:15 —Errors committed at trial
- § 52:16 —Illegal or erroneous sentence
- § 52:17 —Due process
- § 52:18 —Former jeopardy
- § 52:19 —Parole proceedings

CHAPTER 53. FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS

- § 53:1 Nature and history of federal writ of habeas corpus
- § 53:2 Statutory basis
- § 53:3 Restrictions—Exhaustion of state remedies
- § 53:4 —Successive applications
- § 53:5 —Deliberate avoidance of state remedies
- § 53:6 —Frivolous petitions
- § 53:7 Procedure
- § 53:8 —Appellate review
- § 53:9 —In capital cases
- § 53:10 Jury instructions

CHAPTER 54. APPEALS

- § 54:1 Nature of criminal appeals
- § 54:2 Appeals to intermediate appellate court—Defense

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 54:3	—Prosecution
§ 54:4	—Proper court
§ 54:5	—Powers of court and scope of review
§ 54:6	—Corrective action
§ 54:7	—Form and content of order
§ 54:8	Appeals to Court of Appeals—Generally
§ 54:9	—Powers of court and scope of review
§ 54:10	—Corrective action
§ 54:11	Procedure
§ 54:12	Certificate granting leave to appeal
§ 54:13	Extension of time to appeal
§ 54:14	Stay of judgment pending appeal—Generally
§ 54:15	—Grounds for order staying execution of judgment
§ 54:16	—Bail pending appeal
§ 54:17	Perfecting appeals
§ 54:18	—Loss of pre-trial and trial exhibit
§ 54:19	Argument and submission
§ 54:20	Review of law and facts
§ 54:21	Criteria for determination of appeals
§ 54:22	Remission to criminal court
§ 54:23	Reargument of appeal
§ 54:24	Status of accusatory instrument upon trial
§ 54:25	Dismissal of appeal
§ 54:26	Appealing as poor person—Generally
§ 54:27	—Transcripts for indigent appellants
§ 54:28	Waiver of appeal rights in plea agreement and cooperation agreement

CHAPTER 55. FORMS

§ 55:1	Complaints—Assault
§ 55:2	—Burglary
§ 55:3	—Criminal possession of controlled substance, marijuana, hypodermic instrument
§ 55:4	—Criminal possession—Stolen property
§ 55:5	—Forged instrument (drug prescription)
§ 55:6	— —Weapon
§ 55:7	—Criminal sale of controlled substance, marijuana— Undercover sale
§ 55:8	— —Observation sale
§ 55:9	Forgery (check); Criminal possession of forged instrument; Criminal impersonation; Larceny; Criminal possession of stolen property
§ 55:10	—Larceny (from person); Jostling
§ 55:11	—Larceny (shoplifting); Criminal possession of stolen property
§ 55:12	Larceny (of auto); Criminal possession of stolen property; Unauthorized use of vehicle

- § 55:13 —Larceny (simple thefts)
- § 55:14 —Murder in second degree; Manslaughter in first degree; Manslaughter in second degree; Criminally negligent homicide
- § 55:15 —Prostitution
- § 55:16 —Rape; Sodomy; Sexual Abuse; Sexual misconduct; Endangering welfare of child
- § 55:17 —Robbery
- § 55:18 Motion for release on personal recognizance
- § 55:19 Motion for parole or exoneration of bail or in alternative for reduction in bail—Notice
- § 55:20 —Affidavit in support
- § 55:21 Application in appellate court for reduction of excessive bail—Affidavit in support
- § 55:22 Bail bond with justifying affidavit—Realty plus partial cash
- § 55:23 —Realty only
- § 55:24 —Partial cash
- § 55:25 —Working cosigner
- § 55:26 —Defendant obligor
- § 55:27 —Third-party obligor
- § 55:28 Prosecution's disclosure form
- § 55:29 Notice of omnibus motion-sale of crack/cocaine
- § 55:30 —Supporting affirmation
- § 55:31 —Burglary and larceny charge
- § 55:32 — —Supporting affirmation
- § 55:33 — —Affirmation in response to defendant's omnibus motion
- § 55:34 —Enterprise corruption
- § 55:35 — —Affirmation in opposition to defendant's omnibus motion
- § 55:36 Motion for discovery of defendant's own statement—Notice
- § 55:37 —Affidavit of defendant in support
- § 55:38 —Affidavit of attorney for defendant in support
- § 55:39 —Order
- § 55:40 Motion for discovery of hospital records, reports of physical examinations, and similar documents—Notice
- § 55:41 —Affidavit of attorney in support
- § 55:42 —Affidavit of defendant in support
- § 55:43 —Order
- § 55:44 Motion to inspect, take photographs and tests of materials used to commit a crime—Notice
- § 55:45 —Affidavit of attorney in support
- § 55:46 —Affidavit of defendant in support
- § 55:47 Motion for bill of particulars—Notice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 55:48	—Affidavit in support
§ 55:49	—Order
§ 55:50	—Another form of affidavit where defendant relies on defense of alibi and mistaken identity
§ 55:51	Demand by people upon defendant to serve upon people “notice of alibi.”
§ 55:52	—Another example
§ 55:53	Notice of alibi defense
§ 55:54	Demand to produce-burglary and larceny
§ 55:55	Request for bill of particulars-burglary and larceny
§ 55:56	Request for bill of particulars and demand to produce-Sale of crack/cocaine
§ 55:57	Notice of intent to offer psychiatric evidence
§ 55:58	Eavesdropping warrant—Order postponing notice
§ 55:59	—Sealing and storage order
§ 55:60	— —Affidavit of attorney in support
§ 55:61	— —Affidavit of investigator in support
§ 55:62	—Order to unseal tapes
§ 55:63	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:64	Extension of term of grand jury—Affidavit of assistant district attorney
§ 55:65	— —Affidavit of grand jury foreman
§ 55:66	— —Order
§ 55:67	Motion for inspection of grand jury minutes—Notice
§ 55:68	—Affidavit in support
§ 55:69	—Order
§ 55:70	Motion to inspect grand jury minutes or in alternative to dismiss indictment on ground that evidence before grand jury was not legally sufficient to establish offense charged—Notice
§ 55:71	—Affidavit in support
§ 55:72	—Order
§ 55:73	Motion to dismiss indictment on ground that grand jury proceeding was defective—Presence of unauthorized person in grand jury room—Notice
§ 55:74	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:75	— —Order on above motion
§ 55:76	Motion to dismiss indictment—Defendant has immunity with respect to offense charged—Notice
§ 55:77	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:78	Waiver of immunity
§ 55:79	Motion to inspect grand jury minutes and for other relief—Affidavit in opposition
§ 55:80	—Another example
§ 55:81	—Affirmation in response and opposition
§ 55:82	Motion to dismiss indictment—Failure to charge defendant with crime—Notice

§ 55:83	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:84	— —Order
§ 55:85	—Warrantless arrest of defendant—Affidavit in opposition
§ 55:86	—Double jeopardy—Notice
§ 55:87	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:88	—Prosecution untimely—Notice
§ 55:89	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:90	—Defendant denied right to speedy trial—Notice
§ 55:91	— —Motion to dismiss for lack of speedy trial
§ 55:92	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:93	— —Affirmation in support
§ 55:94	—Jurisdictional or legal impediment to conviction of defendant for offense charged—Notice
§ 55:95	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:96	—Requirement in interest of justice—Notice
§ 55:97	Motion to vacate guilty plea—Affirmation and memorandum in opposition
§ 55:98	Motion for specific performance of plea agreement—Notice
§ 55:99	—Affirmation in support
§ 55:100	Motion to withdraw plea of guilty—Affirmative defense uncovered during plea colloquy—Notice
§ 55:101	—Affirmation in support
§ 55:102	—Sentencing promise not kept—Notice
§ 55:103	—Affirmation in support
§ 55:104	—Plea involuntary—Notice
§ 55:105	—Affirmation in support
§ 55:106	Motion for change of venue—Notice
§ 55:107	—Affidavit in support
§ 55:108	—Order
§ 55:109	Motion to remove cause from county court to supreme court—Notice
§ 55:110	—Order
§ 55:111	Motion to remove cause to family court—Response
§ 55:112	Motion for separate trial—Notice
§ 55:113	—Affidavit in support
§ 55:114	—Affidavit in opposition
§ 55:115	—Order
§ 55:116	—Affidavit in support on ground that confession of codefendant will prejudice defendant
§ 55:117	—Order
§ 55:118	Motion to sever counts in the indictment—Notice
§ 55:119	—Affidavit in support
§ 55:120	—Affirmation in response
§ 55:121	—Order

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 55:122	Motion to consolidate two or more indictments against one defendant—Notice
§ 55:123	—Affidavit in support
§ 55:124	—Order
§ 55:125	Motion to consolidate indictments against two defendants—Notice
§ 55:126	— —Another example
§ 55:127	—Affidavit in support
§ 55:128	—Affirmation in support
§ 55:129	Motion to consolidate indictments for suppression hearing—Notice
§ 55:130	—Affidavit in support
§ 55:131	Incompetent defendant—Examination report
§ 55:132	—Application for order of retention
§ 55:133	— —Notice to defendant
§ 55:134	— —Designation of institution for custody of defendant
§ 55:135	— —Certificate of custody
§ 55:136	—Notice of defendant’s fitness to proceed
§ 55:137	—Notice of dismissal of indictment
§ 55:138	—Order for psychiatric examination
§ 55:139	—Final order of observation and dismissal of accusatory instrument
§ 55:140	—Temporary order of observation
§ 55:141	—Order of commitment
§ 55:142	—Order of retention
§ 55:143	— —Notice of hearing
§ 55:144	—Designation of psychiatric examiners
§ 55:145	—Order of commitment of defendant acquitted by reason of mental disease or defect
§ 55:146	—Order of remand
§ 55:147	Motion to suppress—Police officer broke into apartment without search warrant or probable cause—Notice
§ 55:148	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:149	— —Order
§ 55:150	—Seizure not incident to arrest—Notice
§ 55:151	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:152	— —Affidavit in opposition
§ 55:153	—Search made without warrant and without placing defendant under arrest—Notice
§ 55:154	— —Affidavit of defendant in support
§ 55:155	— —Affidavit of defendant’s attorney in support
§ 55:156	—Search warrant not sufficiently supported by facts in underlying deposition to establish probable cause—Notice
§ 55:157	— —Affidavit in support

- § 55:158 —Defective warrant and defective execution of
warrant—Affidavit in support
- § 55:159 — —Order
- § 55:160 —Fruit of poisonous tree—Notice
- § 55:161 — —Affidavit of defendant in support
- § 55:162 — —Order
- § 55:163 —Statements and confessions of defendant—Notice
- § 55:164 —Affidavit of defendant in support
- § 55:165 — —Order
- § 55:166 —Evidence obtained by illegal wiretap—Notice
- § 55:167 — —Affidavit in support
- § 55:168 Motion to suppress and to inspect grand jury
minutes—Property seized from defendant’s motor
vehicle without warrant or probable cause—Notice
- § 55:169 — —Affidavit in support
- § 55:170 Motion to controvert search warrant and to suppress
evidence—Notice
- § 55:171 —Affidavit in support
- § 55:172 —Failure of search warrant to particularize items to
be seized and authorization of general search—
Notice
- § 55:173 — —Affidavit of defendant in support
- § 55:174 — —Affidavit of defendant’s attorney in support
- § 55:175 Order to attach witness
- § 55:176 —Affirmation in support
- § 55:177 Order to produce inmate as witness
- § 55:178 —Affirmation in support
- § 55:179 Certificate commanding presence of material
witness before grand jury
- § 55:180 —Affidavit of attorney in support
- § 55:181 —Affidavit of police officer in support
- § 55:182 Warrant to take material witness into custody
- § 55:183 —Affidavit in support
- § 55:184 Order requiring witness to enter into undertaking
- § 55:185 Motion for subpoena duces tecum—Notice
- § 55:186 —Affirmation in support
- § 55:187 Subpoena of witness without site—Affidavit, petition
and order
- § 55:188 —Order for service
- § 55:189 —Certificate
- § 55:190 Examination of witnesses conditionally—Order to
show cause
- § 55:191 —Affidavit in support
- § 55:192 —Order
- § 55:193 Examination on commission—Notice of motion
- § 55:194 —Affidavit in support
- § 55:195 —Order

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 55:196	Motion to set aside verdict—Improper conduct of juror—Notice
§ 55:197	—Affidavit in support
§ 55:198	—Order
§ 55:199	—Newly discovered evidence—Notice
§ 55:200	—Ineffective assistance of counsel—Affidavit in support
§ 55:201	— —Answering affidavit
§ 55:202	—Improper conduct of court
§ 55:203	— —Affirmation in support of motion to set aside verdict
§ 55:204	—Enterprise corruption
§ 55:205	— —Affirmation in support of motion to set aside verdict
§ 55:206	Motion by defendant for reconstruction hearing—Notice
§ 55:207	—Motion
§ 55:208	Motion to vacate judgment—Court without jurisdiction of action—Notice
§ 55:209	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:210	—Procurement by duress, misrepresentation or fraud on part of court or prosecutor—Notice
§ 55:211	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:212	—Evidence adduced by people procured as result of illegal search and seizure—Notice
§ 55:213	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:214	—Mental disease or defect of defendant—Notice
§ 55:215	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:216	—Improper and prejudicial conduct during trial absent from record—Notice
§ 55:217	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:218	—Newly discovered evidence—Notice
§ 55:219	—Violation of defendant’s right to counsel—Notice
§ 55:220	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:221	—Failure to turn over Rosario material
§ 55:222	Sentencing memorandum
§ 55:223	Condition of probation
§ 55:224	Motion to set aside sentence—Sentence was unduly harsh and excessive—Notice
§ 55:225	— —Affidavit in support
§ 55:226	— —Order
§ 55:227	Appeal to appellate division—Notice by people—Dismissal of indictment
§ 55:228	— —Granting reargument
§ 55:229	— —Setting aside verdict and dismissal of indictment
§ 55:230	— —Amended notice

- § 55:231 —Notice—By defendant
- § 55:232 —Notice of application for order to release
defendant on own recognizance or for bail pending
appeal
- § 55:233 — —Affidavit in support
- § 55:234 Motion to appeal as poor person—Affirmation in
response
- § 55:235 — —Another example
- § 55:236 Motion to enlarge time—Affirmation in response
- § 55:237 Motion to proceed with appeal pro se—Affirmation
in response
- § 55:238 Motion to relieve counsel—Affirmation in response
- § 55:239 Motion to include in appendix parts of record
necessary to consideration of questions on appeal—
Notice
- § 55:240 —Affirmation in support
- § 55:241 Certification of appendix—Affirmation
- § 55:242 Appeal from suppression order—Note of issue
- § 55:243 Notice of appeal to the court of appeals
- § 55:244 Motion to dismiss appeal—Notice by defendant
- § 55:245 — —Affidavit in support
- § 55:246 — —Order
- § 55:247 —Notice by people
- § 55:248 — —Affidavit in support
- § 55:249 Appellant’s jurisdictional statement
- § 55:250 Motion to dispense with filing of printed record, file
original record and appendix—Notice
- § 55:251 —Affirmation in support
- § 55:252 Petition for writ of habeas corpus—Insufficiency of
information
- § 55:253 —Order sustaining writ
- § 55:254 Return to writ of habeas corpus
- § 55:255 Extradition proceedings—Petition for habeas corpus
- § 55:256 —Notice of time and place of hearing
- § 55:257 —Order sustaining writ
- § 55:258 Federal writ of habeas corpus for state prisoner
- § 55:259 Certificate of relief from disabilities—Application
- § 55:260 Instructions to jury—Model charge
- § 55:261 —Preliminary instructions
- § 55:262 —Reasonable doubt
- § 55:263 —Circumstantial evidence
- § 55:264 — —Another form
- § 55:265 —Presumption of innocence
- § 55:266 —Consciousness of guilt
- § 55:267 —Defendant not testifying or presenting evidence
- § 55:268 — —Another form
- § 55:269 —Credibility

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 55:270	—Character evidence
§ 55:271	—Missing witness inference
§ 55:272	—Unavailable witness
§ 55:273	—Children witnesses
§ 55:274	— —Preliminary voir dire
§ 55:275	—Unsworn witness testimony
§ 55:276	— —Another form
§ 55:277	—Privilege asserted by witness
§ 55:278	—Prior convictions or immoral acts
§ 55:279	— —Another form
§ 55:280	—Flight
§ 55:281	—Accomplice testimony
§ 55:282	—Confessions
§ 55:283	—Identification
§ 55:284	—Agency defense
§ 55:285	—Alibi
§ 55:286	— —Another form
§ 55:287	—Justification
§ 55:288	—Entrapment
§ 55:289	—Mental disease or defect
§ 55:290	—Innocent possession of firearm
§ 55:291	—Deadlocked jury
§ 55:292	—Shackling defendant
§ 55:293	—Intoxication
§ 55:294	— —Another form
§ 55:295	—Duress
§ 55:296	Order of protection

CHAPTER 56. TIMETABLES

§ 56:1	Prosecution
§ 56:2	Defense

Appendix I. Article 182: Alternate Method of Court
Appearance

Volume 4

PART 2. CRIMINAL EVIDENCE

CHAPTER 57. FUNDAMENTALS OF CRIMINAL EVIDENCE

§ 57:1	Applicability of civil evidentiary rules to criminal cases
§ 57:2	Admissibility of evidence
§ 57:3	—Limited admissibility

- § 57:4 Relevancy of evidence
- § 57:5 —Homicide
- § 57:6 —Third-party culpability evidence
- § 57:7 —Habit
- § 57:8 —Contemporaneous drug sales
- § 57:9 Materiality of evidence
- § 57:10 Competency of evidence
- § 57:11 Harmless evidence
- § 57:12 Right to discover prosecution's evidence
- § 57:13 Burden of proof
- § 57:14 Proof beyond reasonable doubt
- § 57:15 Grand jury proceedings

CHAPTER 58. CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE

- § 58:1 Circumstantial or direct evidence
- § 58:2 Admissibility
- § 58:3 Probative value
- § 58:4 Jury instructions
- § 58:5 Inference based on an inference
- § 58:6 Admissibility if unfair or prejudicial
- § 58:7 Proof of specific elements by circumstantial evidence
- § 58:8 —Evidence of flight

CHAPTER 59. CORPUS DELICTI

- § 59:1 Elements of corpus delicti
- § 59:2 Rationale of corpus delicti doctrine
- § 59:3 —Proof of corpus delicti
- § 59:4 —Exception to rule
- § 59:5 —Confession without corpus delicti
- § 59:6 —Order and sufficiency of proof of corpus delicti

CHAPTER 60. PRESUMPTIONS

- § 60:1 Definition
- § 60:2 Presumptions in law and in fact
- § 60:3 Inferences distinguished
- § 60:4 Conclusive and rebuttable presumptions
- § 60:5 Specific presumptions—Innocence
- § 60:6 —Suicide
- § 60:7 —Sanity
- § 60:8 —Marriage
- § 60:9 —Legitimacy
- § 60:10 —Identity by name
- § 60:11 —Failure to call witness
- § 60:12 —Destruction or suppression of evidence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 60:13 —Possession of property
- § 60:14 —Defendant's failure to testify
- § 60:15 —Regular performance of duties
- § 60:16 —Intending the natural consequences of one's act
- § 60:17 —Common knowledge
- § 60:18 —Conflicting presumptions
- § 60:19 —Confessions of codefendant

CHAPTER 61. INFERENCES

- § 61:1 In general
- § 61:2 Inferences of guilt
- § 61:3 Improper inferences at trial

CHAPTER 62. ORDINARY AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

- § 62:1 Generally
- § 62:2 Disproving ordinary defense—Burden of proof
- § 62:3 Proof of affirmative defense

CHAPTER 63. COMPETENCY OF WITNESSES

- § 63:1 Competency in general
- § 63:2 Oath or affirmation
- § 63:3 Testimony of infants
- § 63:4 Testimony of insane or incompetent persons
- § 63:5 Testimony of deaf and mute persons
- § 63:6 Participants in criminal proceedings as witnesses—
Judges as witnesses
- § 63:7 —Lawyers as witnesses
- § 63:8 Deadman's statute
- § 63:9 Persons convicted of a crime

CHAPTER 64. DEMONSTRATIVE OR REAL EVIDENCE

- § 64:1 Definition
- § 64:2 Admissibility
- § 64:3 Relevancy
- § 64:4 Laying foundation
- § 64:5 —Chain of custody
- § 64:6 Introduction of explicit material
- § 64:7 Evidence to determine age
- § 64:8 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 64:9 —Inspection to determine identity
- § 64:10 Maps, diagrams, models or other portrayals
- § 64:11 —Anatomically correct dolls

- § 64:12 Photographs
- § 64:13 —Videotapes
- § 64:14 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 64:15 Sound recordings
- § 64:16 —Audibility
- § 64:17 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 64:18 View of premises
- § 64:19 Scientific evidence
- § 64:20 —Blood tests and samples
- § 64:21 —Drug detection tests
- § 64:22 —Hypnosis
- § 64:23 Demonstrations

CHAPTER 65. ACQUISITION OF DEMONSTRATIVE EVIDENCE

- § 65:1 Taking evidence from defendant
- § 65:2 —Constitutional limitations
- § 65:3 —Tests for intoxication
- § 65:4 — —Compulsory chemical tests
- § 65:5 — —Refusal to submit to tests
- § 65:6 — —Medical personnel administering tests
- § 65:7 — —Infrared analysis
- § 65:8 — —Admissibility of results
- § 65:9 — —Foundation for breathalyzer evidence
- § 65:10 Radar tests
- § 65:11 —Moving radar
- § 65:12 Polygraphs
- § 65:13 Preservation of evidence
- § 65:14 —Chain of custody
- § 65:15 DNA fingerprinting tests
- § 65:16 Mitochondrial DNA (mtDNA) analysis
- § 65:17 Horizontal gaze nystagmus test
- § 65:18 Short Tandem Repeat (SRT) DNA profiling
- § 65:19 Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) tests

CHAPTER 66. WRONGFULLY OBTAINED EVIDENCE

- § 66:1 Evidence subject to exclusion
- § 66:2 Probable cause requirement
- § 66:3 Suppression of primary and secondary evidence
- § 66:4 —Admissibility for collateral purposes
- § 66:5 Removing illegal taint
- § 66:6 —Independent source doctrine
- § 66:7 —Attenuation
- § 66:8 Proposed New York Code of Evidence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 67. DIRECT EXAMINATION

- § 67:1 Order of trial
- § 67:2 Exclusion of witnesses
- § 67:3 Direct testimony
- § 67:4 Leading questions
- § 67:5 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 67:6 —Hostile witness
- § 67:7 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 67:8 —Court’s discretion
- § 67:9 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 67:10 Witness’ recollection refreshed
- § 67:11 —Hypnotically produced recall
- § 67:12 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 67:13 —Use of memoranda by opposing counsel
- § 67:14 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 67:15 Testimonial aids

CHAPTER 68. CROSS-EXAMINATION AND IMPEACHMENT

- § 68:1 Cross-examination—Nature and purpose
- § 68:2 — —Satisfying right of cross-examination
- § 68:3 — —Scope of cross-examination
- § 68:4 — — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 68:5 — —Collateral matters
- § 68:6 — — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 68:7 — —Cross-examination in sex offense cases
- § 68:8 — — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 68:9 — —Cross-examination in nonsex offense cases
- § 68:10 Redirect examination
- § 68:11 Methods of impeachment
- § 68:12 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 68:13 —Prior statements
- § 68:14 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 68:15 Impeachment of own witness
- § 68:16 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 68:17 Credibility—Use of prior consistent statements

CHAPTER 69. JUDICIAL NOTICE

- § 69:1 In general
- § 69:2 Mandatory judicial notice
- § 69:3 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 69:4 Discretionary judicial notice
- § 69:5 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence

CHAPTER 70. THE BEST EVIDENCE RULE

- § 70:1 Definition of rule

- § 70:2 Duplicates
- § 70:3 Absence of original
- § 70:4 Use of secondary evidence
- § 70:5 Proposed New York Code of Evidence

CHAPTER 71. OBJECTIONS TO TESTIMONY

- § 71:1 Offering evidence for admission
- § 71:2 Objections
- § 71:3 —Timeliness
- § 71:4 —Form of objection
- § 71:5 —Waiver of objection by offering party
- § 71:6 Rulings
- § 71:7 —Exceptions
- § 71:8 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 71:9 Offers of proof
- § 71:10 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 71:11 Objections to jury instructions

CHAPTER 72. PRIVILEGES

- § 72:1 Introduction
- § 72:2 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 72:3 Self-incrimination
- § 72:4 —Immunity from prosecution
- § 72:5 Marital privilege—Applicable statute
- § 72:6 —Confidentiality requirement
- § 72:7 — —Nonverbal communications
- § 72:8 —Nonconfidential communications
- § 72:9 —Communications which disrupt marital relationship
- § 72:10 — —Conspiratorial communications
- § 72:11 —Presence of third parties
- § 72:12 —Waiver of privilege
- § 72:13 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 72:14 Attorney-client privilege—Applicable statute
- § 72:15 —Prerequisites for confidentiality
- § 72:16 —Presence of third party
- § 72:17 — —Communications overheard
- § 72:18 —Intention to commit crime
- § 72:19 —Waiver of privilege
- § 72:20 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 72:21 —Common interest privilege
- § 72:22 Physician-patient privilege—Applicable statute
- § 72:23 —Patient's privilege
- § 72:24 —Medical relationship
- § 72:25 —Physician engaged by prosecution
- § 72:26 —Mental examination

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 72:27	—Physician engaged by third party
§ 72:28	—Presence of third party
§ 72:29	—Waiver of privilege
§ 72:30	—Exceptions
§ 72:31	—Proposed New York Code of Evidence
§ 72:32	Clergyman-penitent privilege—Applicable statute
§ 72:33	—Confidential nature
§ 72:34	—Presence of third party
§ 72:35	—Waiver of privilege
§ 72:36	—Proposed New York Code of Evidence
§ 72:37	Communications made to psychologist
§ 72:38	—Proposed New York Code of Evidence
§ 72:39	Communications made to social worker
§ 72:40	—Proposed New York Code of Evidence
§ 72:41	Communications made to family member
§ 72:42	Communications made to media
§ 72:43	Information obtained eavesdropping
§ 72:44	—Proposed New York Code of Evidence
§ 72:45	Expansion of privilege by Proposed Code of Evidence
§ 72:46	Communications made to rape counselors

CHAPTER 73. OPINION TESTIMONY

§ 73:1	Admissibility of expert opinion
§ 73:2	—Proposed New York Code of Evidence
§ 73:3	—Qualification of experts
§ 73:4	—Hypothetical questions
§ 73:5	—Proposed New York Code of Evidence
§ 73:6	Notice requirement
§ 73:7	Bases of opinions
§ 73:8	—Proposed New York Code of Evidence
§ 73:9	Cross-examination of experts
§ 73:10	Effect of expert testimony
§ 73:11	—Specific expert testimony
§ 73:12	Specific expert testimony—Psychological processes
§ 73:13	— —Syndromes related to child sexual abuse
§ 73:14	— —Rape trauma syndrome
§ 73:15	— —Syndrome related to battered spouses
§ 73:16	— —Parental alienation syndrome
§ 73:17	—Background information about how specific crimes are carried out—Miscellaneous crimes
§ 73:18	— —Drug offenses
§ 73:19	—Handwriting analysis
§ 73:20	—Memory and perception
§ 73:21	—Reliability of eyewitness identification
§ 73:22	Nonexpert witnesses
§ 73:23	—Identity of persons

- § 73:24 — —Noneyewitness photographic identification of defendant
- § 73:25 —Physical properties of objects
- § 73:26 —Speed, place or distance
- § 73:27 —Words and their meaning
- § 73:28 —Physical and mental state
- § 73:29 — —Intoxication
- § 73:30 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 73:31 Appointment of expert for indigent defendant

CHAPTER 74. IDENTIFICATION TESTIMONY

- § 74:1 In general
- § 74:2 *United States v. Wade* and its significance
- § 74:3 Pretrial identification procedures in general
- § 74:4 Factors determining reliability of identification
- § 74:5 Lineups
- § 74:6 Showups
- § 74:7 Photographs and drawings
- § 74:8 Failure to preserve photographs
- § 74:9 Aural identification
- § 74:10 In-court identification
- § 74:11 Negative identification testimony
- § 74:12 Statutory requirements
- § 74:13 Identification by means of previous recognition
- § 74:14 Proposed New York Code of Evidence

CHAPTER 75. ACCOMPLICE TESTIMONY

- § 75:1 Definition of accomplice
- § 75:2 —Shared intent or purpose
- § 75:3 Corroboration—Statutory requirements
- § 75:4 — —Federal cases
- § 75:5 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 75:6 —Weight and quality required
- § 75:7 Use of confession of accomplice

CHAPTER 76. PROOF OF DEFENDANT'S PRIOR BEHAVIOR

- § 76:1 Proof of character of defendant
- § 76:2 Weight given to character evidence
- § 76:3 Defendant's introduction of evidence—Good character
- § 76:4 —Victim's bad character
- § 76:5 Prosecution's rebuttal of character evidence
- § 76:6 —*Sandoval-Duffy* hearing
- § 76:7 — —Notice of prior uncharged conduct

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 76:8 — —Modification of *Sandoval* ruling
- § 76:9 — —Law of the case
- § 76:10 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 76:11 Proof of other crimes as evidence in chief
- § 76:12 —Statutory rule
- § 76:13 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 76:14 —Relevance of evidence
- § 76:15 —Probative value of evidence
- § 76:16 —Permissible exceptions—Generally
- § 76:17 — —To show motive
- § 76:18 — —To show intent
- § 76:19 — —To show absence of mistake
- § 76:20 — —To show common scheme or plan
- § 76:21 — —To show identity
- § 76:22 — —Additional permissible exceptions
- § 76:23 — —Impeachment of defendant

CHAPTER 77. SELF-SERVING DECLARATIONS

- § 77:1 Self-serving declarations
- § 77:2 —Admissibility—Business records
- § 77:3 — —Spontaneous declarations
- § 77:4 — —Recent fabrications

CHAPTER 78. HEARSAY

- § 78:1 Inadmissibility of hearsay evidence
- § 78:2 —“Testimonial” out-of-court statements
- § 78:3 —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 78:4 Statements made to interpreter
- § 78:5 Statements not subject to hearsay rule
- § 78:6 Exceptions to hearsay rule—In general
- § 78:7 —Declarations against penal interest
- § 78:8 —Res gestae (excited utterance, spontaneous declaration, present sense impression)
- § 78:9 — —Foundation for admission
- § 78:10 — —Statements of bystanders
- § 78:11 — —Statements of defendant
- § 78:12 — —Statements of agents
- § 78:13 — —Statements of preexisting state of mind
- § 78:14 — —Complaint of rape victim
- § 78:15 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 78:16 —Dying declaration
- § 78:17 — —Declarant’s belief in impending death
- § 78:18 — — —Use of printed form
- § 78:19 — —Factors which determine admissibility
- § 78:20 — —Homicide requirements

- § 78:21 — —Evidentiary weight
- § 78:22 — —Impeachment of declarant
- § 78:23 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 78:24 —Admissions or confessions
- § 78:25 — —Corroboration
- § 78:26 — —Withdrawn guilty plea
- § 78:27 — —Actions as admission
- § 78:28 — —Silence as admission
- § 78:29 — —Admissions of coconspirator
- § 78:30 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 78:31 —Witness unavailable due to defendant's misconduct
- § 78:32 —Past recollection recorded
- § 78:33 —Former testimony
- § 78:34 — —Due diligence
- § 78:35 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 78:36 —Pedigree
- § 78:37 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 78:38 —Business entries—Statutory rule
- § 78:39 — —Hospital and government records
- § 78:40 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence
- § 78:41 —Public records
- § 78:42 — —Proposed New York Code of Evidence

APPENDIX

Appendix II. Sample Transcript from Trial on Attempted
Murder and Assault Charges

Table of Laws and Rules

Table of Cases

Index